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ISRP Comment No. 1

The proposal would be much more effective had it included a detailed description of what is presently going on in the basin, a clear statement of goals for these steelhead, and why the present program is deficient with respect to meeting the goals.

Response to Comment No. 1

Since 1992 the IDFG has implemented the Idaho Natural Production Monitoring and Evaluation Program (199107300) in 13 streams within the MF Salmon basin.  However, only three of those streams (Marsh, Sulphur, and Big Creeks) were classified as priority one (top priority) streams with only two others (Bear Valley and Monumental Creeks) classified as priority two (intensive evaluation).  Priority one and two streams are the only levels that are sampled annually (Hall-Griswold 1996).  The IDFG designated the MF Salmon as a “wild steelhead management unit” with this project establishing Marsh and Rush Creeks as “key production study streams” within the basin to directly represent the MF Salmon management unit as a whole (Holubetz 1993).  This study also conducts steelhead redd trend counts (helicopter surveys) on Sulphur, Bear Valley, Marsh, Loon, Camas, and Big creeks with multiple ground counts also conducted on Sulphur Creek.  These counts are conducted annually.

The IDFG initiated the Steelhead Supplementation Study (199005500) in 1992, “to evaluate the feasibility of using artificial production to increase natural steelhead populations and to collect baseline life history, genetic, and disease data from natural steelhead populations” (Byrne 2001b).  This project focuses primarily on streams outside of the MF Salmon, but does operate a screw trap annually on Marsh Creek to capture and PIT tag juveniles.  This project was recently funded to conduct genetic analysis in the MF Salmon and collected samples from steelhead in Rapid River and Bear Valley, Big, Camas, Loon, Marsh, Pistol, and Sulphur creeks.

The preceding paragraphs describing current activities in the MFSR were included in the proposal.  These activities represent essentially all of the current research being conducted on steelhead in the MFSR.

The primary goal of this study is to assess the current status of and monitor juvenile and adult abundance and distribution, life history, and genetic composition of wild steelhead in the Middle Fork Salmon River subbasin.  Of course the ultimate goal for MFSR steelhead is to restore the population to a viable status in accordance with the VSP concept as described by McElhany et al. (2000) and called for in the NMFS 2000 Bi-Op.  And in order to achieve this ultimate goal we must achieve the goal of having a comprehensive knowledge of the steelhead population in the MFSR to assist in evaluation of management actions both within and outside the MFSR basin that affect the population in any way.

The current program is deficient in achieving these goals in that spawner, juvenile, and genetic sampling efforts are conducted on a limited basis, not in all steelhead-producing streams in the basin.  In addition, the monitoring, or sampling sites are index sites that were subjectively selected thereby not allowing for valid statistical comparisons of abundance as the ISRP has alluded to.

ISRP Comment No. 2

How will managers use the data expected from the study?

Response to Comment No. 2

The NPPC (2001) has adopted supplementation as an acceptable method of rebuilding natural runs.  The object of such supplementation is to restore and maintain viable, naturally spawning fish populations, with sufficient genetic and life history diversity to ensure that eventually, after appropriate habitat improvements, they will become self-sustaining.  Naturally selected populations should provide the model for successful supplemented populations, in regard to population structure, mating protocol, behavior, growth, morphology, nutrient cycling, and other biological characteristics.  This project will facilitate the establishment of steelhead in the MFSR as a model population to which supplemented populations will be compared and evaluated.

The NMFS 1998 Supplemental FCRPS Biological Opinion states that Action Agencies proposed actions and those in the 1995 FCRPS Biological Opinion would not jeopardize the continued existence of Snake River steelhead.  Since the MFSR portion of the ESU is essentially unaffected by in basin habitat degradation and hatchery influence, it provides a more focused scope and valuable means of measuring the efficacy of specific Bi-Op recovery actions in the Federal Columbia River Power System (FCRPS) action area.

This project will contribute significant and comprehensive data regarding steelhead in the MFSR to the IDFG Parr Monitoring Database.

We will also follow the ISRP recommendation of developing compatible monitoring and evaluation procedures with common field procedures and probabilistic site selection for the entire Columbia Basin.  Statistical inference to the entire Snake Subbasin, other Idaho subbasins, and individual important watersheds.  The MFSR is one of the most important watersheds in the Snake Subbasin and it is imperative that the population status be monitored with a design that can be validly compared to other populations and subbasins.  Frankly, other subbasins need to be able to compare themselves to the MFSR.

The NMFS (2001) calls for a five-step approach to reaching the objectives of the Bi-Op.  This project will play a major role in achieving the first four of these steps for an important component of the Snake River steelhead ESU in a relatively undisturbed subbasin:

1) Define the biological requirements and current status of each listed species.

2) Evaluate the relevance of the environmental baseline to the species current status.

3) Determine the effects of the proposed or continuing action on listed species.

4) Determine whether the species can be expected to survive with an adequate potential for recovery under the effects of the proposed or continuing action, the effects of the environmental baseline, and any cumulative effects, and considering measures for survival and recovery specific to other life stages.

This project will address many objectives or “specific immediate and/or critical needs” defined in the Salmon Subbasin Summary.  General needs were defined to 1) address limiting factors to fish, wildlife and plant communities, 2) ensure that gaps in current data or knowledge are addressed, 3) enable continuation of existing programs critical to successful management of fish and wildlife resources, and 4) guide development of new programs to facilitate or enhance fish and wildlife management.

ISRP Comment No. 3

Was the need to do this work identified in the sub basin summary?

Response to Comment No. 3

Yes.  As stated in the proposal, this project will address many objectives or “specific immediate and/or critical needs” defined in the Salmon Subbasin Summary.  General needs were defined to 1) address limiting factors to fish, wildlife and plant communities, 2) ensure that gaps in current data or knowledge are addressed, 3) enable continuation of existing programs critical to successful management of fish and wildlife resources, and 4) guide development of new programs to facilitate or enhance fish and wildlife management.  This project would directly address all of these needs.  Specific needs this project will address to accomplish these overall goals are:

1) Continue and expand genetic profiling to define steelhead sub-populations within the subbasin.

2) Gather improved wild B-run steelhead population status information.

3) Collect population status information for wild steelhead.

4) Validate index survey areas for steelhead.

5) Calculate returns per spawner from index surveys.

6) Monitor adult movements.

7) Investigate life history diversity and genetics of steelhead.

8) Investigate the distribution and abundance of redds, life history, and genetic composition of wild steelhead in the Middle Fork Salmon.

ISRP Comment No. 4

What problem in the Middle Fork will be addressed using these data? How?

Response to Comment No. 4

The primary problems in the MFSR that this project will address are:  1) the significant decline in the MFSR steelhead population, and 2) data on spawning populations in the MFSR and tributaries is limited.

The Snake River steelhead ESU was listed by NMFS in 1997 as “threatened” under the ESA.  From 1975 through 1994, the aggregate abundance trend of Snake River steelhead passing Lower Granite Dam was increasing, however the natural component was declining during the same period.  And during the ten years from 1985 to 1994 escapement of natural Snake River steelhead declined precipitously (Busby et al. 1996) ultimately leading to the ESU being listed under the ESA.  Marmorek et al. (1998) reported that Snake River wild steelhead SAR’s declined after the lower Snake and Columbia River dams were completed.

Spawning escapements in the MFSR declined from approximately 5,000 in 1970-71 to about 500 in 1975-76 (Jeppson and Ball 1979).  Thurow (1985) estimated that the MFSR basin was capable of supporting a spawning escapement of approximately 8,000 (ranging from 6,000-11,500) based on steelhead production to available habitat.  Steelhead counts at Lower Granite Dam did not segregate wild from hatchery-reared adults until 1993.  From 1993 to 1998 total wild steelhead counts at Lower Granite Dam ranged from 7,512 to 9,583.  These numbers alone are just enough to fully seed the MFSR, indicating that the portion of the total run passing Lower Granite destined for the MFSR was considerably lower than the MFSR is capable of supporting.

Essentially no historical abundance data (pre-1960’s) is available for the Snake River steelhead ESU (NMFS 2000, Busby et al. 1996) and data on spawning populations in specific streams within the Salmon River basin is limited (Servheen et al. 2001, Busby et al. 1996).

Steelhead populations existing within large subbasins that have not been influenced by hatchery intervention and only minimally through human activities are rare, and steelhead in the MFSR comprise one such population.  Undisturbed populations serve as models (baselines/controls/standards) toward which managers of supplemented populations should strive to emulate as closely as possible.  As such, it is imperative that we attain as comprehensive knowledge as possible regarding these model populations.  As outlined in the proposal and expanded on in the Response to Comment No. 1 above, current data for MSFR steelhead is incomplete and based on a subjective sampling plan, making valid comparisons to steelhead populations in other basins inadequate, if not completely invalid.  As the ISRP has pointed out, valid statistical comparisons between populations requires collecting comprehensive data utilizing an appropriate and consistent sampling plan throughout the entire Columbia River basin.  The proponents of this project look forward to taking a lead role in establishing such a sampling plan in the MFSR and throughout the entire Columbia River basin in conjunction with the Montana, Oregon, and Washington Provinces.

An additional problem these data will address is to be able to monitor a natural population by effectively removing two significant confounding factors affecting the data and analysis.  The FWP focuses on the “Four Hs” impacting fish in the Columbia River basin - hydropower, habitat, hatcheries and harvest.  With habitat in the MFSR being excellent and hatchery intervention non-existent, two of the four Hs have effectively been removed as concerns or threats to MFSR steelhead, at least within the MFSR basin.  Outside the basin, in the migration corridor, habitat and hatchery influence are a definite concern and threat.  However, because these threats are non-existent within the MFSR this population represents an excellent opportunity to narrow the research focus and establish baseline data to compare the effectiveness of specific potential management actions in the Bi-Op action area and monitor long-term population viability by narrowing the possible risk factors to only two “Hs,” hydropower and harvest.

ISRP Comment No. 5

Are existing genetic data inappropriate?  Why do you need to expand the present genetic database?

Response to Comment No. 5

We do not feel the existing genetic data are inappropriate.  Rather, we feel that the genetic data being collected in the MFSR subbasin are incomplete.  The NMFS (2001) states that biological populations have not yet been identified for most of the ESU’s listed in the Bi-Op.  The Bi-Op states “pursuant to ESA, to fully consider the current status of the listed species, they evaluate the species-level biological requirements of a species, subspecies, or distinct population segment level.”  Thurow (1985) conducted genetic sampling in Big, Loon, and Marble creeks found that distinct populations do exist within the MFSR subbasin.  In order to achieve identification of all distinct population segments, genetic sampling of any ESU must be comprehensive.  We propose to complement and expand the current genetic sampling being conducted by project #199005500.

ISRP Comment No. 6

What management problem will be solved with the genetic data?

Response to Comment No. 6

Because the steelhead population in the MFSR has declined to the point of being part of the Snake River steelhead ESU, the need exists to provide valid, comprehensive data for the development extinction risk and other assessments.  The possibility also exists that MFSR steelhead may become a candidate for “Safety-Net” actions in the future.  In the event that such a need arises, we must have quality, comprehensive data, both genetic and otherwise, to permit development of management strategies that will benefit rather than harm the population.

The NMFS (2001) states that biological populations have not yet been identified for most of the ESUs and the need to do so down to the “distinct population segment”.  NMFS (2001) states, “pursuant to ESA, to fully consider the current status of the listed species, they evaluate the species-level biological requirements of a species, subspecies, or distinct population segment level.  The attributes associated with VSPs include adequate abundance, productivity (pop growth rate), pop spatial scale, and diversity.  This goal is accomplished by basinwide genetic sampling.

ISRP Comment No. 7

How will your sampling be coordinated with other parr sampling? Specifically, what is the relationship of this project to the current projects for monitoring production?

Response to Comment No. 7

As described in the proposal, we will coordinate closely with the IDFG projects (199107300, 199005500) currently conducting steelhead research in the MFSR.  In addition, we will coordinate with projects currently or proposing to conducting research on other species, both anadromous and resident.  Examples of projects we will coordinate with in the MFSR include #28030 and activities conducted in the basin under LSRCP.  These coordination efforts will focus on compatibility with current monitoring designs and site selections in order to develop more comprehensive monitoring programs that will be consistent with long term plans of IDFG, NPT, and other agencies. 

Perhaps the most significant coordination efforts we aim to achieve are those not only within the MFSR, but rather to coordinate with all Idaho, Montana, Oregon, and Washington Provinces to develop compatible monitoring and evaluation procedures and establish common field procedures and probabilistic site selection throughout the Columbia River basin as recommended by the ISRP.

ISRP Comment No. 8

Will these data be redundant or will existing data gathering be expanded?  Why?
Response to Comment No. 8

While the proponents of this project believe that probabilistic sampling is a more appropriate method than monitoring subjectively selected index sites, upon writing this proposal our original intent was to not be redundant with existing data, rather to complement and expand on it.  Our intent against redundancy was primarily due to professional courtesy and cost-effectiveness.  However, in the Preliminary Mountain Snake and Blue Mountain Review, the ISRP states “The Council’s Fish and Wildlife Program calls for monitoring and evaluation of biological and environmental conditions at the scale of provinces and subbasins. Tier 2 statistical monitoring will be required to provide inductive inferences to entire provinces, subbasins, and many watersheds, because it is impossible to survey every square foot of every stream bottom, riparian zone, and uplands area in these large regions every month of every year for decades. Many of the Columbia Basins’ projects for “monitoring” fish and wildlife species (redds, spawners, juveniles, etc.) currently limit surveys to “index sites” selected by professional judgment in past years. The appropriate use of these index sites to draw broader conclusions at the province, subbasin and watershed scale should be conducted through Tier 2 statistical monitoring using probabilistic selection of survey sites.  The proponents of such projects should plan their monitoring programs to allow for valid inductive inferences to the target areas.  To maintain consistency, sites sampled and methods used in the past should overlap sites and methods for new Tier 2 statistical monitoring for a few years.”  In light of these comments, a degree of redundancy appears to be a preferred method in order to evaluate existing programs and sampling designs.  We agree with the ISRPs contention that in order to maintain consistency and for evaluation purposes, sites sampled and methods used in the past should overlap sites and methods for new Tier 2 statistical monitoring for a few years.  It is wise to properly integrate components of existing sampling sites and protocols with a design that allows for statistical inference, and such integration would likely result in some degree of redundancy.  Accordingly, we are quite amenable to including redundant sampling sites in this project to achieve such objectives.

ISRP Comment No. 9

What information suggests that monitoring of adult steelhead can be successful?

Response to Comment No. 9

Thurow (1985) conducted spawning ground surveys by helicopter and ground from 1981-83 with a good degree of success.  He described survey conditions as excellent in 1981 and 1983 and poor in 1982.  The IDFG conducts spawning ground surveys on Sulphur, Bear Valley, Marsh, Loon, Camas, and Big creeks with multiple ground counts also conducted on Sulphur Creek.  These counts are conducted annually.  Based on published results, survey success appears to be good (Holubetz 1995).

In recent years a number of more innovative techniques to monitor adult salmonids have come into focus such as video, hydroacoustic, resistivity, Vaki, etc.  Monitoring adult steelhead definitely presents some serious challenges, especially in a remote wilderness basin such as the MFSR.  There are significant concerns with turbidity, logistics, etc.  Any of the above methods may or may not be feasible in a remote wilderness basin such as the MFSR.  It is for these reasons that we proposed to investigate the feasibility of implementing adult steelhead monitoring throughout the MFSR basin.

ISRP Comment No. 10

Will your sampling contribute to jeopardy of these fish?

Response to Comment No. 10

We do not believe our sampling will contribute to the jeopardy of MSFR steelhead.  The sampling and tagging methods we propose to use have been evaluated and used for many years with minimal negative effects on fish populations.

ISRP Comment No. 11

The ISRP strongly supports the proponents in their plans to establish snorkeling transects for juvenile abundance utilizing a systematic sampling approach based on stream habitat type.  This is the first proposal to establish a probabilistic sampling plan for fish abundance in the Idaho Provinces that we are aware of.  The ISRP recommends that the proponents go further and work with the Oregon, Washington, and Montana Provinces to develop compatible monitoring and evaluation procedures with common field procedures and probabilistic site selection for the entire Columbia Basin. The Oregon Plan for Salmon and Watersheds Monitoring Program (Nicholas 1997a, 1997b, 1999) as implemented in the Oregon coastal coho streams and the Columbia Plateau Province is a Tier 2 statistical monitoring and evaluation program that can serve as a good model.  Also, see the section on monitoring in the introduction to this report.   

Response to Comment No. 11

Our vision for this proposal was to establish a high level of coordination between this project and several projects with the IDFG, NPT, and other agencies to insure compatibility and cooperation.  As the ISRP recommends, we look forward to going further and working with all Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Montana Provinces to develop compatible monitoring and evaluation procedures with common field procedures and probabilistic site selection for the entire Columbia River Basin based on a proven plan such as the Oregon Plan for Salmon and Watersheds Monitoring Program.  We believe implementation of such a high-level coordinated plan throughout the Columbia River Basin would likely be an unprecedented advance in research and a distinct advantage to the resource and we would consider it a privilege to have a lead role in development of such a plan.

